

Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

DE 19-064  
Distribution Service Rate Case  
2019 Step Adjustment

Staff Data Requests - Set 2

Date Request Received: 6/5/20  
Request No. Staff 2-9

Date of Response: 6/15/20  
Respondent: Heather M. Tebbetts  
Anthony Strabone

---

**REQUEST:**

What is Liberty's ultimate load prediction for the Tuscan Village North area where a majority of the customer's construction has been completed? Please explain how the existing MW load experienced last summer is factored into that ultimate load calculation? Has Liberty utilized the actual loading versus the initial projected loading of Tuscan Village North to recalibrate the Tuscan Village South load projections?

**RESPONSE:**

Please see the response to Staff 2-3 for the current load prediction for Tuscan Village North. The Dolben and Blackbrook phase 1 housing, and Salem Ford are the only customers currently in service that also were in service at the time of the summer peak in 2019. All other locations were in service after the summer peak in 2019, thus estimates are still being used. Liberty has not recalibrated Tuscan Village South loads based on any data from Tuscan Village North as the south parcel has different customer profiles than the north parcel. For example, the north parcel includes residential and some retail load versus a hospital, assisted living, and smaller clustered retail stores in the south parcel.